Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday 27 November 2018 at 2.00 pm

Town Hall, Epsom
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Shareholder Sub Committee
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in
this agenda.
Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman) Councillor Clive Smitheram

Councillor Tina Mountain Councillor Clive Woodbridge
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

\( e\~

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, te: 01372 732124 or email:
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

2. EEPIC SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT (Pages 3 - 22)

Approval of the Shareholder Agreement for Epsom & Ewell Property Investment
Company.



This page is intentionally left blank



Shareholder Sub Committee
27 November 2018

EEPIC Shareholder Agreement

Head of Service/Contact:

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

If yes, reason urgent decision required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Other available papers (not attached):

Agenda Item 2

Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
No

Annex 1 — Draft Shareholder Agreement

Reports to Council 19.9.2017 & Strategy
& Resources Committee 19..9.2017

Report summary

Company

Approval of the Shareholder Agreement for Epsom & Ewell Property Investment

Recommendation (s)

Shareholder Sub Committee, and

(1) Approve the draft Shareholder Agreement with Epsom & Ewell Property
Company subject to such minor amendments as may be necessary as agreed
by the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the

(2) To authorise the Chief Legal Officer to complete the Shareholder Agreement.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable

Community Strategy

1.1 This will support the delivery of the Coun
[...]
he terms
of its agreed business plan and governance arrangements. The
Shareholder Role's approval in this context would only be required to
renew EEPIC's business plan or for material (by value or business type)
initiatives which were not included in any current agreed business plan.

Proposals

3.1 Being a wholly owned company of the Council, the Council has ultimate
control of the company. Since September 2017, the Council has
considered a number of matters relating to the governance of EEPIC.
Some of this work has resulted in a new draft shareholder agreement
being proposed for approval. The proposed draft shareholder agreement,
at Annex 1, sets out the duties and responsibilities of both EEPIC and the
Council as the sole shareholder.

3.2 There are a number of differences between the shareholder agreement
submitted to Council in 2017 and the one now being proposed. The
proposed agreement is not more or less onerous that the previous
agreement, but there are differences in approach and extent of
obligations, which are felt would better suit the needs of the Council as
Shareholder.

Page 5



Shareholder Sub Committee Agenda ltem 2
27 November 2018

3.3 In accordance with the terms of reference of the Shareholder Sub
Committee, the Shareholder agreement needs to be approved by the Sub
Committee.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The Shareholder agreement along with EEPIC’s approved business plan
provide clear boundaries in which the company will operate.

4.2  Chief Finance Officer’s comments: No comments for the purposes of
this report

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1  The Company is a controlled company as defined in the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989 as it is a subsidiary company of a
local authority and as such the shareholder (the Council) has ultimate
control over the activities and operational matters of the Company.

5.2  Although Directors are not remunerated as they are all Council
employees, if at some time the Company needs to employ staff, then the
ability to pay those staff has been preserved through the provisions of the
Shareholder Agreement.

5.3 External advice has been taken on the Shareholder Agreement, and the
proposed draft ensures there is certainly and clarity around the decision
making processes of the Company and the Council as Shareholder.

5.4  Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this
report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications; Partnerships
6.1 None arising
7 Risk Assessment

7.1 Agreeing and entering into a Shareholder Agreement with EEPIC
mitigates any risks around governance and decision-making.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1  The proposed Shareholder Agreement is recommended for approval and
completion.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 6



Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

dated 2018

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
and

Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Limited

Shareholder's Agreement

Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Limited

Trowers & Hamlins LLP
3 Bunhill Row

London

EC1Y 8YZ

t +44 (0)20 7423 8000
f +44 (0)20 7423 8001
www.trowers.com

Draft version

Page 7



Agenda Item 2

Annex 1
Contents Page
1 Definitions and Interpretation 1
2 Business 3
3 Conduct of the Company's Affairs 4
4 Termination 5
5 Confidentiality 5
6 No Partnership 7
7 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 7
8 Costs of this Agreement 7
9 Waiver 7
10 Variation 7
11 Invalidity 7
12 Entire Agreement 7
14 Consents 8
15 Communications 8
16 Counterparts 9
17 Governing Law and Jurisdiction 9
Schedule 1 - Shareholder Consent Matters 10
Schedule 2 - First Business Plan 13

Page 8



Agenda Item 2

Annex 1
Shareholder's Agreement
dated 2018
Parties
)] Epsom & Ewell Borough Council having its head office at the Town Hall, the Parade,
Epsom, Surrey, United Kingdom, KT18 5BY (the Council);
(2) Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Limited (company no 10922872) whose

registered office
[...]
l year end; or
18. make or permit to be made any material change in the accounting policies and principles

adopted by the Company in the preparation of its audited accounts except as may be
required to ensure compliance with relevant accounting standards under the CA 2006 or
any other generally accepted accounting principles in the United Kingdom; or

19. make any loan (otherwise than by way of deposit with a bank or other institution the normal
business of which includes the acceptance of deposits) or grant any credit (other than in the
normal course of trading) or give any guarantee (other than in the normal course of trading)
or indemnity (other than in the normal course of trading); or

20. give any guarantee, suretyship or indemnity to secure the liability of any person or assume
the obligations of any person; or

21. factor or assign any of its book debts; or

22. establish or amend any profit-sharing, share option, bonus or other incentive scheme of any
nature for directors, officers or employees (but for the avoidance of doubt, this will not
prevent any Group Company from awarding a discretionary cash bonus to directors, officers
or employees); or

23. establish or amend any pension scheme or grant any pension rights to any director,
officer, employee, former director, officer or employee, or any member of any such
person's family; or

24. appoint or dismiss any director or company secretary; or
25. adopt or amend any Remuneration Policy; or
26. agree to remunerate (by payment of salary, bonus, the provision of benefits-in-kind or

otherwise) or to increase the remuneration of any employee, officer of or consultant to the
Company unless the annual aggregate amount of such remuneration (by payment of
salary, bonus, the provision of benefits-in-kind or otherwise); or

Page 19

THL.133180288.1 11 PWM.75443.3



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

institute, settle or compromise any material legal proceedings (other than debt recovery
proceedings in the ordinary course of business) instituted or threatened against it or
submit to arbitration or alternative dispute resolution any dispute if the effect of this is that
its solvency may be imperilled, or it may require additional funding in order to undertake its
Business Plan; or

make any agreement with any revenue or tax authorities or make any claim, disclaimer,
election or consent for tax purposes in relation to the Group Company or its business if the
effect of this is that its solvency may be imperilled, or it may require additional funding in
order to undertake its Business Plan; or

approving delegated limits of authority within the company in line with the current adopted
practice under the Council’s Constitutions; or

deciding whether the company should pay any dividend or make any other distribution
other than that that paid to the Council; or

approving the strategic direction of the Company; or

deciding whether to alter or add to this list

Page 20

THL.133180288.1 12 PWM.75443.3



Agenda Item 2

Annex 1
Schedule 2
First Business Plan

Page 21

THL.133180288.1 13 PWM.75443.3



Agenda Item 2
Annex 1

In witness whereof the parties have executed this Agreement as a deed.
Executed as a deed by:

Epsom & Ewell Property )
Investment Company Limited )
acting by

NaAMI. e
(Director)

Signature

Name: . ..o
(Director / Secretary)

Signature

The Common Seal of )
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council )
was affixed in the presence of :

Mayor (Signature)

Authorised Officer (Signature)

Page 22

THL.133180288.1 14 PWM.75443.3



	Agenda
	2 EEPIC Shareholder Agreement
	EEPIC Shareholder Agreement Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE held on
27 November 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Tina Mountain, Clive Smitheram and 
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Barry Nash

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 EEPIC SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT 

The Sub-Committee received and considered a report setting out the content 
and implications of the draft Shareholder Agreement recommended for approval 
and completion with Epsom and Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd.

The report highlighted that there were a number of differences between the 
shareholder agreement submitted to Council in 2017 and the one before the 
Sub-Committee. The proposed agreement was not more or less onerous than 
the previous agreement but there were differences in approach and extent of 
obligations, which it was considered would better suit the needs of the Council as 
Shareholder.

Following consideration, the Sub Committee:

(1) Approved the draft Shareholder Agreement with Epsom and Ewell 
Property Investment Company subject to the deletion of clause 26 in 
Schedule 1 (remuneration of any employee, officer of or consultant to the 
company) and such other minor amendments as may be necessary as 
agreed by the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Shareholder Sub Committee, and

(2) Authorised the Chief Legal Officer to complete the Shareholder 
Agreement.

The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


